•	 Progressing the development of a vertically integrated Spherical Purified Graphite Battery Anode Material manufacturing

facility in Queensland; and
•	 Investigating and potentially pursuing other prospective projects in the battery minerals sector both in Australia and abroad.

Axon proposes to undertake its IPO to raise a minimum of $15 million and up to $25 million at an issue price of $0.20 per share.
The proposed IPO will include a priority offer to both eligible NOVONIX and eligible LEL shareholders, as well as a public offer
to other new investors (see table 1 below). The Axon prospectus for the proposed IPO is expected to be issued in approximately
6 to 8 weeks.

NOVONIX Limited (ASX: NVX)
ACN 157 690 830
Level 38, 71 Eagle Street
Brisbane QLD 4000
AUSTRALIA

Upon completion of the proposed IPO, NOVONIX and LEL will each retain up to 28.57% of the shares in Axon with the
remaining shares to be held by investors in the IPO.  The shares held by each of NVX and LEL will likely be held in escrow for a
period of 24 months.

Table 1 – Pro-Forma Axon Graphite Capital Structure
  Minimum Subscription   Offer Maximum Subscription

  No. Shares Fund Raised No. Shares Fund Raised No. Shares Fund Raised

Proposed IPO
at $0.20 Issue Price

75,000,000 $15,000,000 100,000,000 $20,000,000 125,000,000 $25,000,000

Post-IPO Shareholders No. Shares
% of Post-IPO Issued

Capital No. Shares
% of Post-IPO
Issued Capital No. Shares

% of Post-IPO
Issued Capital

Lithium Energy Limited 50,000,000 28.57% 50,000,000 25% 50,000,000 22.22%
NOVONIX Limited 50,000,000 28.57% 50,000,000 25% 50,000,000 22.22%
New Shareholders under IPO 75,000,000 42.86% 100,000,000 50% 125,000,000 55.56%

Total 175,000,000 100% 200,000,000 100% 225,000,000 100%

Indicative Market Capitalisation
(based on $0.20 IPO Issue Price)

$35,000,000 $40,000,000 $45,000,000

Dr. Chris Burns, CEO of NOVONIX said: “The growth opportunity in the electric vehicle and energy storage systems battery
markets for anode materials and high-grade graphite products is significant over the next decade.  We believe the combination
of the Mt. Dromedary and Burke assets will enhance the scale and economics of these resources and provide the focus for the
development of a substantial natural graphite mine and business. We believe the newly formed company of Axon to focus on
the development of these assets provides the opportunity to attract new capital to enable the development of the resource and